T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER
2011
Time: 7.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uUB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam (Labour Lead)

Jazz Dhillon

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

John Morgan

David Payne

Published: Monday, 12 December 2011

Contact: Charles Francis
Tel: 01895 556454

Fax: 01895 277373
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=116&MId=1153&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . .. M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a
[...]
decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1

a ~ W0 N

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of 17 November 2011

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Non Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 39 Highfield Drive, Ickenham | Demolition of existing property and | 11 - 26
Ickenham the erection of a two storey, with
rooms in roofspace, six bedroom
67201/APP/2010/1803 detached dwelling.
Recommendation: Approval
7 | 47 Copse Wood Way, | Northwood | Two storey, 4-bed detached 27 - 48

Northwood

18371/APP/2011/2505

dwelling with habitable roofspace
and basement with associated
amenity space and parking,
involving demolition of existing
detached dwelling

Recommendation: Approval




8 | 18 Ducks Hill Road, Northwood | Erection of a detached golf training | 49 - 60
Northwood facility (Class D2 use - assembly
and leisure.)
272/APP/2010/2564
Recommendation: Refusal
9 | Orenda and 68 Northwood | 7 x two storey, 3-bed, terraced 61-82
Thirlmere Gardens, dwellings with habitable roofspace
Northwood with associated parking and
amenity space and installation of
59962/APP/2011/2101 vehicle crossover to front involving
demolition of 2 existing detached
dwellings
Recommendation: Approval
10| Pembroke House, 5-9 | West Part conversion from retail/offices | 83 - 104
Pembroke Road, Ruislip (Use Class A1/B1) to 6 x two-
Ruislip bedroom flats and 3 x three-
bedroom flats with associated
38324/APP/2011/786 parking, amenity space, cycle
store and bin store, alterations to
elevations, new fenestration to
upper floors, demolition of existing
external fire escape and
alterations to existing vehicular
crossover.
"Deferred from North
Committee 25 October 2011"
Recommendation: Approval
Non Major Applications without a Petition
Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
11| Land forming part of Cavendish | Conversion of 1 x 4-bed dwelling 105 -
90 Exmouth Road, into 2 x two storey 2-bed dwellings 114

Ruislip

67944/APP/2011/2742

with associated amenity space
and parking involving part two
storey, part single storey rear and
side extension (Resubmission).

Recommendation: Refusal




12| The Hallmarks, 146 Eastcote & | Change use from Class A2 115 -

Field End Road, East (Financial and Professional 126
Eastcote Ruislip Services) to Class D1 (Non-

Residential Institutions) for use as
3016/APP/2010/2159 a Education Institute.

Recommendation: Refusal

13| 22 Cranbourne Road, | Northwood | Single storey side/rear extension 127 -
Northwood Hills involving alterations to front. 136
64691/APP/2011/2064 Recommendation: Approval

Part 2 - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

14 Enforcement Report Pages 137 - 142

Plans for North Planning Committee Pages 143 - 212




Agenda ltem 3

Minutes @%@

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

17 November 2011 ™~ILL

NORWARS

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
David Allam

Jazz Dhillon

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

David Payne

Brian Stead

Josephine Barrett

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger (Head of Planning)

Meg Hirani (North Team Leader)

Sirous Ordoubadi (Principal Highways Engineer)
Rory Stracey (Planning Lawyer)

Charles Francis (Democratic Services)

Also Present:
Clir Henry Higgins
Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman, Standards Committee)

53.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillors Allan Kauffman and
John Morgan with Councillors Brian Stead and Josephine Barrett
substituting.

54.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

None.

55.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS
MEETING - 25 OCTOBER 2011 - TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 3)

Were not available and would be considered at the next meeting.

56.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda Item 4)

None.

Page 1

INGDON




57.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 5)

All items were considered in public with the exception of items 15, 16
and 17 which were considered in private.

58.

SOUTH RUISLIP LIBRARY, PLOT A, VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP -
67080/APP/2010/1419 (Agenda Item 6)

The recommendation contained in the report was moved, seconded
and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved —

a) That the Statement of Intent to enter into a S106 agreement
dated 5™ November 2010 be varied as follows:

The addition of a further schedule (6) requiring that all 10
residential units as approved are to be delivered as affordable
housing.

(This authority is given by the issuing of this notice under
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992 and shall enure only for the benefit of the land)

a) That the applicant being the local authority and being the only
legal entity with an interest in the land which is the subject of this
application, and hence being unable to enter into a section 106
Agreement with the local planning authority, completes a
Statement of Intent (Statement) to make provision for the
following matters as would a third party developer under a section
106 planning obligation:
[...]
 That no planning permission be approved until the statement
of intent concerning application reference 67080/APP/2010/1419
has been varied as per the decision of the North Planning
Committee of the 17t» November 2011.

f) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for
determination by the Head of Planning under delegated powers,
subject to the completion of the Statement.

60.

LAND ADJOINING 12 GLADSDALE DRIVE, EASTCOTE -
65761/APP/2011/1645 (Agenda Item 8)

In accordance with the Council’'s constitution a representative of the

petitioners addressed the meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:-
e The proposal was a blatant case of garden grabbing
e The proposal was an over development of the site

e land had always been part of the Green Belt land, adjacent to

No.12
e The proposal did not incorporate sufficient amenity space

e Destruction to greenbelt meadow trees would lead to the

destruction of wildlife habitat

e The proposal would destroy the character of the road and lead

to the loss of a front garden

e There was no automatic right to build a dwelling on the land and
the application was one of several which had been submitted by

the developer to try and achieve his goal little by little.

The agent did not attend the meeting.

Members agreed the application represented a prime example of
creeping development and on these grounds supported the officer

recommendation for refusal.

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

ay A
age




The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be refused as per the officer’s
report

61.

LAND AT CROWS NEST FARM, BREAKSPEAR ROAD SOUTH,
HAREFIELD - 1113/APP/2011/1020 (Agenda ltem 9)

A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting on behalf of the petitioners
(in support).

The Councillor made the following points:

e The protection of Green Belt land is very important but special
circumstances exist in this case which mean the officer
recommendation for refusal should be overturned.

e The site currently services a number of West London waste
sites, various local garden centres and the Ruislip Crematorium
and so is a valuable local resource

e The proposal was situated within a concreted area of the
existing development which meant there would be no additional
encroachment to the Green Belt.

e The proposal will enable the woodchip to remain dry and
therefore would increase the productivity of the site

Members asked officers to clarify the exact nature of the application.
Having heard the proposal would enclose an existing storage area,
Members agreed there were several special reasons for the officers
recommendation for refusal to be overturned.

Members agreed the proposal would improve the visual amenity of the
site, ensure it provided a product of local need and also make the
production of bio-mass material more efficient by ensuring raw
materials were kept dry. It was also noted the applicant had been
providing a composting service for a number of years on the site.

It was proposed and seconded and on being out to the vote,
unanimously agreed the officer recommendation for refusal should be
overturned and the application be approved.

Resolved —

That the recommendation be overturned and the application be
Approved.That the reasons for overturning the officer
recommendation for refusal be agreed by the Chairman and
Labour Lead outside the meeting

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

62.

39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 67201/APP/2010/1803 (Agenda
Item 10)

This application was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of
Planning, Consumer Protection, Sport and Green Spaces

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

Page 5




63.

85 HALLOWELL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 40255/APP/2011/1961
(Agenda Item 11)

In accordance with the Council’'s constitution a representative of the
petitioners addressed the meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:-

e The current height of this build looks li
[...]
cation be refused as per the officer’s
report
65. | 439 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 67990/APP/2011/1964 (Agenda Action by
ltem 13)
This application was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

Page 7




66. | LAND BETWEEN RUGBY CLUB AND SACRED HEART SCHOOL, Action by
WEST END ROAD, RUISLIP - 68092/APP/2011/2408 (Agenda ltem
14)

At the beginning of the item the Planning Officer introduced the report James
and drew the Committee’s attention to the recommendation to delete Rodger &
condition 10 as set out in the Addendum. Meg Hirani
A number of different views both in support and in objection to the

application were raised and included the following:

The site was situated on derelict land and was already in use as

dropping off point for children to go to school. Special circumstances

concerning child safety existed in this particular case.

The site was effectively a car park within the Green Belt and did not

represent an appropriate form of development. Pick up and collection

times from school meant roads were congested across the Borough

and this was not a special case.

With reference to disabled parking for the application site, the

Committee agreed that 2 disabled car parking spaces, rather than 5

would be sufficient and agreed to amend condition 9 to this effect.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being

put to the vote was agreed with four votes in favour, two against and

one abstention.

Resolved —

That the Application be Approved with the changes set out in the

addendum and amendment to condition 9 to provide 2 disabled

parking spaces.

67. | ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 15) Action by
The recommendation set out in the officer's report was moved, James
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. Rodger &

Meg Hirani

Resolved —

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the
officer’'s report and compliance period being changed by the
committee was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

The report relating to this decision is not available to the public
because it contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of
which requirements are imposed on a person, and (b) to make an order

Page 8




or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

68.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 16)

The recommendation set out in the officer's report was moved,
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved —

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the
officer’s report be agreed.

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

The report relating to this decision is not available to the public
because it contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

69.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 17)

The recommendation set out in the officer's report was moved,
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved —

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the
officer’s report be agreed.

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

The report relating to this decision is not available to the public
because it contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani

Page 9




70.

ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1 (Agenda Item 18)

None

71.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2 (Agenda ltem 19)

None

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.34 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis 01895 556454. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 10




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address 39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE ICKENHAM

Development: Demolition of existing property and ther erection of a two storey, with rooms
in roofspace, six bedroom detached dwelling.

LBH Ref Nos: 67201/APP/2010/1803

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement
01B (Existing Survey)
01A (Location & Existing Roof Plan) Received 29-09-2011
02A (Proposed Floor Plans and Front Elevation) Received 29-09-2011
03A (Proposed Roof Plan and Rear and Side Elevations) Received 29-09-

2011
Date Plans Received:  03/08/2010 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 03/08/2010
Date Application Valid: 29/09/2010 29/09/2010
29/09/2011

1. SUMMARY

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes - DRAFT 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
20 December 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Janet Duncan 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning) 
Meg Hirani (North Team Leader) 
Sarah Hickey (Planning Lawyer)  
Charles Francis (Democratic Services) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Richard Lewis, Councillor Michael White and Councillor Andrew Retter 
 

87. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Jazz Dhillion. Cllr Janet 
Duncan acted as substitute. 
 

 

88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Carol Melvin declared a personal interest in Item 16 and left 
the room and did not take part in this Item. 
 

 

89. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 17 NOVEMBER 2011  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as a correct record subject to amending the start time of 
the meeting from 6 pm to 7 pm. 
 

 

90. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 Item 12 was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning. 
 

 

91. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 

 



  
Item 5) 
 

 All items were considered in public with the exception of Items 14, 15 
and 16 which were considered in private. 
 

 

92. 39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 67201/APP/2010/1803  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petitioners addressed the meeting.  
 
The petitioner made the following points:- 

• The submitted plans were inaccurate. 
• The proposed depth of the extension was unclear. 
• The proposed development would result in significant 

overshadowing onto the rear garden of 37 Highfield Drive. 
• Number 41 is in a lower position than 39. Had the gradient 

difference been taken into account? 
• The proposed development would be out of character with the 

existing houses in the road. 
• The proposed development would result in increased noise and 

disturbance to neighbours from heavy lorry movements during 
the construction phase. 

 
 
The agent / applicant did not attend the meeting. 
 
Members asked officers to respond to the technical points raised by the 
petitioner.  
 
Officers reported that the agent had supplied the survey drawings 
included in the agenda and as far as they were aware, these were 
accurate. Measurements had been to taken to determine what the 
depth of the extension would be and officers confirmed these were 
accurate. 
 
In relation to the overshadowing diagrams, officers confirmed that this 
information had been taken from Ordnance Survey maps. The officer 
report had taken overshadowing into account and its likely impact was 
deemed to be acceptable. Officers explained that rights of light matters 
were outside the bounds of the Committee as these were civil matters. 
 
In relation to the levels at which the development would take place, 
officers explained these requirements were set out in condition 7 of the 
officer report. 
 
Referring to the plans for the proposed development, Members agreed 
that the gap between 37 and 39 Highfield Drive appeared to be 
considerably less than the 2.8 metres stated. Concerns were also 
raised about the lack of an accurate existing floor plan and the potential 
depth of the rear extension. 
 
Officers suggested that a digital measuring device could be used to 
verify the measurements of the rear extension shown on the plans.  

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 



  
 
In view of the concerns raised, the item was deferred subject to the 
outcome of a site visit. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 
 
 

93. 47 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 18371/APP/2011/2505  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petitioners addressed the meeting.  
 
The petitioner made the following points:- 

• The roof line of the proposed development would be well above 
number 53 Copse Wood Way and result in an unacceptable 
blocking of the street scene. 

• The building line of the proposed development was set 1.5 
metres further forward of the current building line. This would set 
an unacceptable precedent for future development along the 
road. 

• The proposed plans were not in keeping with the Copse Wood 
area of special interest. 

• The proposed development with large scale deep excavations 
would affect the foundations of neighbouring houses, resulting in 
possible flooding of back gardens and homes to the back of the 
garden of 47. 

• Vehicular movements related to the creation of the basement 
would cause vibrations and shocks to the foundations of nearby 
dwellings. 

 
The agent did not attend the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor spoke in support of the petitioner. The following 
points were made: 

• The increased roof height compared to neighbouring properties 
would adversely affect the street scene. 

• The advancing building line would create a precedent and would 
result in a creeping effect along the road. 

• There was a need to ensure the size, nature and density of the 
area was maintained. 

• The massive excavations would affect drainage locally. 
• It was suggested that an independent survey could be 

commissioned about the effects of damming up the water table 
(in relation to the construction of the basement). 

 
In response to a series of questions from the Committee, officers 
confirmed the new ridge height would be approximately 1 metre above 
the height of the existing property but would visually link up with 
number 53 due to the changes at ground level. 
 
In relation to the building line of the proposed development, officers 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 



  
highlighted that these were different to the building line across the road 
and there was no rigid building line for the road. 
 
With respect to the proposed basement, officers confirmed that the 
concerns raised about the impact on the water table or structural 
impact such a development might have could not be addressed 
through the Planning Act. If members were minded to grant permission 
to the application, then the only mechanism available to the Committee 
to afford protection to neighbours would be by conditioning the build to 
address these concerns, and to request Building Control ensure 
compliance. 
Resolved – That the application be Approved with an additional 
condition relating to the basement to be agreed by the Chairman 
and Labour Lead. 
 
 
 

94. 18 DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 272/APP/2010/2564  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes as set out in the Addendum. 
 
No petitioner, agent or Ward Councillors attended the meeting. 
 
While the Committee agreed leisure facilities were an acceptable use 
in the Green Belt, the proposal was considered to be detrimental to the 
visual amenity and open character of the Green Belt. 
 
On this basis, Members agreed that the application should be refused. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the officer’s 
report 
 
 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

95. ORENDA AND 68 THIRLMERE GARDENS, NORTHWOOD - 
59962/APP/2011/2101  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes as set out in the Addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petitioners addressed the meeting.  
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The proposed development would not fit in with existing 
buildings and be detrimental to the surrounding area. 

• The proposed development would pose a danger to road safety 
as the parking area and crossover would be close to the T-

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 



  
Junction and would face existing properties and driveways. 

• The car parking area was too large and would be highly visible, 
noisy and unattractive. 

• The proposed development would exacerbate problems the 
area was already having with drains. 

• The design meant that the buildings would have higher roofs 
and steeper pitches than surrounding buildings which in-turn 
would have a negative impact on the outlook, privacy and light 
to surrounding houses. 

• The suggested siting of rubbish bins would not enhance the 
appearance of the area. 

• The proposed development would be a overdevelopment of the 
site 

• There would be insufficient amenity space for three bedroom 
properties 

 
The agent made the following points: 

• The proposed design would enhance the local area. 
• The car parking had been sited at the front of the property to 

create a single point of access / egress. 
• The amount of hard standing had been reduced since the 

original application. 
• The proposed design adhered to the Council’s Core Strategy 

and the amenity space conformed to the Council’s standard. 
• The density of the dwelling was much improved on the previous 

application. 
• The proposed design would not be an overdevelopment of the 

site, it respected the character of the area, fitted in well and was 
attractive. 

 
In response to a question concerning the balconies at the first floor 
level to the rear of the proposed design, officers explained these would 
be screened and so there would not be an overlooking issue.  
 
Members highlighted that they were aware of the request for a parking 
management scheme for Thirlmere Gardens so there was the 
possibility there might not be sufficient parking for visitors. In response, 
officers explained that the proposed design provided two car parking 
spaces per unit and as a result; the design complied on parking 
grounds.  
 
Members also enquired whether the proposal was likely to have 
significant drainage implications. Officer’s explained that Thames 
Water had been consulted on the proposal and no objections had been 
received. 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed by four votes in favour, two against and one 
abstention. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as per the officer’s 
report 
 
 



  
96. PEMBROKE HOUSE, 5-9 PEMBROKE ROAD, RUISLIP - 

38324/APP/2011/786  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes as set out in the Addendum. 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as per the officer’s 
report and the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

97. LAND FORMING PART OF 90 EXMOUTH ROAD, RUISLIP - 
67944/APP/2011/2742  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the constitution a Ward Councillor spoke in 
objection to the application. The following points were raised: 
 

• The proposed development was an over-development of the site 
• Converting a single four bedroom dwelling to two, two storey / 

two bedroom dwellings would be detrimental to the area 
• There already was a lack of car parking on this corner and the 

rear car parking was unrealistic as the rear service road was 
gated. As a result, residents were more likely to park at the front 
of the property. 

• The size of the rooms within the proposed development meant 
that there was concern about the amount of light which would be 
available to the occupants. 

 
In response to the points raised by the Ward Councillor, officers 
advised that car parking concerns and inadequate light to the rooms 
were insufficient grounds by themselves to refuse the application.  
 
Following further discussions, Members felt that the proposed single 
storey side extension would constitute an over development of the site. 
It was also noted that the floor area of one of the proposed dwellings 
did not meet the required standard and Members deemed this to be an 
over-intensive use of the site. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed  
 
Resolved – That the application be Refused as per the agenda 
with an additional informative. 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

98. THE HALLMARKS, 146 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE - 
3016/APP/2010/2159  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 This item was withdrawn by the Head of Planning for reconsideration 
by the Highways Officer. 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

99. 22 CRANBOURNE ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 64691/APP/2011/2064  
(Agenda Item 13) 

Action by 



  
 

 In accordance with the constitution a Ward Councillor spoke in 
objection to the application. The following points were raised: 
 

• The proposed development was over-dominant compared to the 
adjoining property. 

• The proposed development was out of character with 
surrounding properties and created the perception that the 
detached property next door was a terraced property. 

 
In response to the comment about a terracing effect raised by the Ward 
Councillor, officers advised there was no requirement to set this back 
from the current building line. A possible option available to the 
Committee included requesting a flat roof only and the removal of the 
fake pitched roof to the front of the side extension. A further option 
included deferring the decision until a site visit had taken place. 
 
Resolved – That Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to 
Approve on the receipt of amended plans removing the false pitch 
roof to the front of the side extension .  
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

100. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report and compliance period being changed by the committee 
was agreed.   
 
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and 
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public 
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal 
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

101. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 



  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report and compliance period being changed by the committee 
was agreed.   
 
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and 
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public 
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal 
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

102. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report and compliance period being changed by the committee 
was agreed.   
 
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and 
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public 
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal 
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


